
 

CITY OF JACKSON 
 

MAYOR & BOARD OF ALDERMEN STUDY SESSION  

Monday, August 07, 2023 at 7:00 PM  

Board Chambers, City Hall, 101 Court St.  

AGENDA  

DISCUSSION ITEMS 

1. Extend contract with the Roman Catholic Diocese of Springfield-Cape Girardeau to 
abandon East Jefferson Street for the New Church Building 

2. Main Street and Greensferry Road Striping Project – bid tabulation 

3. Amendments to Chapter 65 (Zoning) regarding towing companies 

4. Amendments to Chapter 65 (Zoning) regarding attached or painted signs 

5. Reapproval of the Preliminary Plat of Jackson North Industrial Park Subdivision 

6. Walk Jackson Program 

7. Contract addendum for the Soccer Park Mowing and Trimming Services Program 

8. Discussion of previously tabled items (unspecified) 

9. Additional items (unspecified) 

Posted on 8/4/2023 at 4:00 PM. 

1



2

Item 1.



ADDENDUM TO AGREEMENT 

 

 THIS ADDENDUM, effective as of the date on which all parties hereto execute this 

Addendum, amends and supplements that Agreement by and between CITY OF JACKSON, 

MISSOURI (“City”) and ROMAN CATHOLIC DIOCESE OF SPRINGFIELD–CAPE 

GIRARDEAU, (“Diocese”) with the effective date of December 17, 2018 (the “Agreement”).   

 

 WHEREAS, City and Diocese wish to extend the date by which construction must begin 

as stated in paragraph two (2) of the Agreement. 

 

 NOW, THEREFORE, for adequate consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is 

hereby acknowledged, the parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows:   

 

2. In the event the Diocese has not begun construction within seven (7) years 

of the date of this Agreement, then this Agreement shall expire.  It is provided, 

however, that the parties may agree to extend this Agreement upon approval of 

the extension by both the City and the Diocese.   

 

City and Diocese acknowledge that they have read and agreed to the terms and 

conditions of this Addendum, and they understand it will become legally binding upon 

signing.  

     

DATE:____________________ City of Jackson, Missouri  

 

 

     ___________________________________ 

      Dwain Hahs, Mayor 

 

ATTEST: 

 

 

__________________________________ 

         Liza Walker, City Clerk 

     

 

DATE: _______________________ Roman Catholic Diocese of Springfield-Cape Girardeau 

                                  

 

                                By: ______________________________________ 

     

     

    Print: _____________________________________ 

 

 

    Title: _____________________________________ 

3

Item 1.



  PUBLIC WORKS MEMORANDUM                      
 

City of Jackson 
 
 
 

 

 
101 Court Street ● Jackson, Missouri  63755 ● Phone: (573) 243-3568 ● Fax: (573) 243-4588 ● city@jacksonmo.org ● 

TO:  Mayor and Board of Aldermen 
 
CC:  Jim Roach, City Administrator 
 
FROM: Anna Bergmark, City Engineer 
 
DATE:  August 1, 2023 
 
RE:  Main Street and Greensferry Road Striping Bid Tabulations 
 
 
Attached you will find the bid tabulations for the Main Street and Greensferry Road 
Striping Project.  Staff recommends awarding both the base bid and the bid alternate to 
Road Runner Safety Services, Inc of Jackson MO for $ 39,782.25. 

  
 

4

Item 2.



Bid Opening: 8/1/2023
Opened by: Anna Bergmark
Witnessed By: Janet Sanders

BASE BID
ITEM DESCRIPTION EST. QTY. UNITS UNIT PRICE TOTAL PRICE UNIT PRICE TOTAL PRICE

101
Pavement Marking 4 inch white and yellow 

(High Build Waterborne) Type L Beads
28,400 LF $1.00 $28,400.00 $1.09 $30,956.00

102 Stop Bars 24" White  200 LF $14.00 $2,800.00 $11.50 $2,300.00
103 Single Direction Arrow 16 Each $300.00 $4,800.00 $115.00 $1,840.00
104 Two Direction Arrow 1 Each $300.00 $300.00 $230.00 $230.00

Base Bid Total: $36,300.00 $35,326.00

Alternate Bid 1
ITEM DESCRIPTION EST. QTY. UNITS UNIT PRICE TOTAL PRICE UNIT PRICE TOTAL PRICE

201 Milled Centerline Rumble Strips 775 LF $5.75 Not Available $5.75 $4,456.25

Alternate Bid Total: Not Available Alternate Bid Total: $4,456.25

Base Bid + Alt $39,782.25

Bid Tabulations
Main Street and Greensferry Road Striping

Engineer Estimate Road Runners

5

Item 2.



1 

 

 

MEMO 
 

TO:  Mayor Hahs and Members of the Board of Aldermen 

FROM: Larry Miller, Building & Planning Manager 

DATE: August 1, 2023 

SUBJECT: Jackson North Industrial Park – Preliminary Plat Renewal 

It’s the time of year again to renew the preliminary plat of the Jackson North 
Industrial Park to keep it current.  The plat is attached. 

6

Item 5.



C L

LOT 1
0.78 ACRES

LOT 2
7.20 ACRES

LOT 3
8.83 ACRES

KELS PJCT NO.
36786

OWNR PJCT NO.

DESIGNED BY

DRAWN BY

CHECKED BY

DATE

NB

CK

06.30.2017

SHEET NO.

C
iv

il 
E

ng
in

ee
rin

g 
an

d 
S

ur
ve

yi
ng

 S
er

vi
ce

s
19

4 
C

ok
er

 L
an

e 
- C

ap
e 

G
ira

rd
ea

u,
 M

O
 6

37
01

P
ho

ne
:  

57
3.

33
5.

30
26

 - 
Fa

x:
  5

73
.3

35
.3

04
9

w
w

w
.k

oe
hl

er
en

gi
ne

er
in

g.
co

m

PRELIMINARY PLAT

S
E

A
L TH

IS
 D

R
A

W
IN

G
 IS

 N
O

T 
TO

 B
E

 R
E

P
R

O
D

U
C

E
D

W
IT

H
O

U
T 

TH
E

 P
E

R
M

IS
S

IO
N

 O
F 

K
O

E
H

LE
R

E
N

G
IN

E
E

R
IN

G
. N

O
T 

V
A

LI
D

 F
O

R
 P

R
O

FE
S

S
IO

N
A

L
P

U
R

P
O

S
E

S
 U

N
LE

S
S

 S
IG

N
E

D
 A

N
D

 S
E

A
LE

D
.

C
IT

Y
 O

F 
JA

C
K

S
O

N
, M

O
10

1 
C

O
U

R
T 

S
TR

E
E

T
JA

C
K

S
O

N
 M

O
  6

37
55

P
H

: 5
73

-2
43

-3
56

8

P
R

E
LI

M
IN

A
R

Y
 P

LA
T 

FO
R

DESCRIPTION OF SURVEY

SUBDIVISION NOTES

--

FLOODPLAIN NOTE

LOCATION MAP
 SCALE: 1" = 3000'

U
S 

H
IG

H
W

A
Y

 6
1

SUBDIVISION
LOCATION

W DEERWOOD DRIVE

CANE CREEK ROAD

WEST INDEPENDENCE ST CITY OF
JACKSON

PRELIM
IN

ARY

7

Item 5.



MEMO        

To: Mayor and Board of Aldermen 

From: Jason Lipe, Parks and Recreation Director 

Date: Friday, August 04, 2023 

Re: Soccer Park Mowing and Trimming Contract Addendum 

The addition of fields 12 & 13 at the Jackson Soccer Park has necessitated a change in the type of 
mower used and the height at which the grass is mowed other than what is specified in the original 
contract with Kevin Rockhill DBA Rockhill & Sons Lawncare. As such, an addendum to the original 
contract is being proposed to reduce the acreage mowed and per mowing price from $355 per 
mowing to $315 per mowing. Also included in the addendum is a one-year extension to include the 
2025 mowing season. 

8

Item 7.



1 

 

ADDENDUM TO CONTRACT AGREEMENT 

 

 THIS ADDENDUM, effective as of the date on which all parties hereto execute this 

Addendum, amends and supplements that Contract Agreement by and between CITY OF 

JACKSON, MISSOURI (“City”) and KEVIN ROCKHILL DBA ROCKHILL & SONS 

LAWNCARE (“Contractor”) with the effective date of April 4, 2022 (the “Contract”).   

 

 WHEREAS, City and Contractor wish to amend terms of the Contract. 

 

 NOW, THEREFORE, for adequate consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is 

hereby acknowledged, the parties agree to amend the Contract as follows:   

 

 $315.00 (Three Hundred Fifteen Dollars) per mowing and trimming 

(32.61 acres) event in Soccer Park 

 

 DURATION OF CONTRACT:  The duration of the contract shall run 

annually from April 1 through November 30 for four consecutive years – 

2022, 2023, 2024 and 2025.  However, the City reserves the right to 

suspend mowing and trimming cycles in situations of drought or extreme 

rainfall/flooding.    

 

City and Contractor acknowledge that they have read and agreed to the terms and 

conditions of this Addendum, and they understand it will become legally binding upon 

signing.  

     

DATE:____________________ City of Jackson, Missouri  

 

 

     ___________________________________ 

      Dwain Hahs, Mayor 

 

ATTEST: 

 

 

__________________________________ 

         Liza Walker, City Clerk 

 

     

 

 

 

 

 

9

Item 7.



2 

 

 

 

DATE: _______________________ Kevin Rockhill DBA Rockhill & Sons Lawncare 

 

                                  

 

                                By: ______________________________________ 

     

     

    Print: _____________________________________ 

 

 

    Title: _____________________________________ 

10

Item 7.


	Top
	Item 1.	Extend contract for E. Jefferson St.
	Church Letter
	ADDENDUM TO CONTRACT AGREEMENT - Roman Catholic Diocese

	Item 2.	Bids for the Pavement Striping Project
	Main St Greensferry Rd Striping Memo to Board Award

	Item 5.	Reapproval of JNIPS plat
	memo_jackson north ind pk reapprov
	plat_8.5x11_2017 rev jackson north ind pk prelim

	Item 7.	Soccer Park Mowing Program
	Soccer Park Mowing Addendum Memo 2023
	ADDENDUM TO CONTRACT AGREEMENT - Kevin Rockhill dba Rockhill  Sons Lawncare

	Bottom

